ek
- L
a

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ~.°,

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS -, 7.~ *
TYLER DIVISION Loen s,

N4
IN RE: '/\
CASE NO. 99-62341
ROBERT J. MAPLE o
AND
DIANE L. MAPLE

CHAPTER 7

o R 0N WOn OON SO WO

DEBTORS

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the
trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution,
and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the
court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are
reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved.

/
Date:_ L1 -0l g/( 4««-

Trustee

s ok e b sk e b sk e abe skl b sk s ohe s e s e s st sfe st st b sk ot o ofe ok e o e s Sk ok sk e s e ke o ok ok oo o ok ol sk ofe o o o ok ol kst sl e ok e ok e ol ok e

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: 32; Qs Byzm




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 03/22/01

A

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

(1 Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses
(3)  Priority Creditors

4y  Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$2,395.66

o5
R
r»
)
~n
a
=N




%88'C

d3dND3IASNN W04
a3H3A0I3d LNIDOH3d

%SE %0E %SGT %0ZT %S+ %0L %S %0
o i %000
T %8 e
L o %000
N %85G
R %000
! %000
1 %000
%000
| %000
,ﬁ %000
L N %000
I T Asls N
I %00'62

%00'001

£€°286 86°6ZZ'vE
avd aamo1Iv
SWIY1D d3END3ASNN SWIVD A3HNOISNN

00'0 (013 '¥0O193d OL NYNLIYEIAHIO
£€°/86 Qivd SIWIV1D a3HN23sNN
000 dvd SWIVTD ALIHOIYd
0z 2kt aivd SWIV1D a3dnod3s
000 S1S0D HILdVYHD HOIHd
000 (D13 'S3IXVLISISNIIX3 1VLIST
000 S1S0D 1YN0D
000 S334 TYNOISSIA0Hd ¥3IH1O
000 S334 AINYOLLY H3H10
000 SISNIAAXT TYNOISSIHOH SNHIL
00'0 S334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SWWYIL
58'869 SIASN3IdX3I S.33LSNHL
gy 602 NOISSINNOD S331SNYHL

‘838N3dX3 31v¥1isd

c6.e8'C8 ‘S1dI3039 TvV10L
AWOONI 31YL1s3

‘SINIWNOD

L0-6Z-£0 d3A0UddY 1sn 31va
LYEZ9-66 MIFNNN ASVYD
INVIQ/LEIF0Y ‘T1dVIN ‘AAVYN ISVYO
NOSYHIAANY 331isNdl

AHVINIANS JSVI 1H0d3d 1VYNId S.331SNdlL



LO'9'A WA 9120 LODZ/2E/20 ‘Paud

(lerioy) 1002 ‘22 uorely  (ydl) moday reuld o a1eqg pagosfold Juauing

L00Z 'LE Jaquanag  (ud1) Hodoy |euld 3O e1eq palasload regiu)

:Buiso|n asesn Bunneyy sspangoy Jolepw

00°0% Z6LEBZS 00'618'cs 00°v91°Z9% (san(ea umoudun Buipniox3) sjejo) S]as8yY 6

26LE Wi umouyLn) (N} 1S3I-3INI | Wi

w4 000 000 00 000'z uea sabehop yinowd|d €661 8

£ | 000 000 00'000' 2L ¥onul wey eBpoQ g661 A

v 000 000 00°002 Bunypolo 9

Y4 000 000 Q0'00G'L sBuiysiuing ¢ spoon ployassnaH G

vd 000 va 00#9E'L Q0 +9E’L sjuswpedy malauma) - isodag Ajunoesg 14

v 00’0 vd 00°001 00’001 susyly jueqd |1eN 18| - 199y Buppayn £

Y4 00°0 00a 00°000'GE X1 "o0 uosIapusH 'salay swo| 'zl 197 et

002 L9 GO3 SL# 2les Buizuoyiny Japio

v 00'008°2 00'GSEE 00000 S BIPIOIUOD ‘UISIAIPANG s, AqBiy ‘L Z-61 S10 !

sjassy Buluewsay ‘ucpueqe (34-555=vq (s1500 Jou30 pue # 394
JO anjep ssaucy aje]sg syl ‘uopueqe (e)¢ssS=v0 ‘suopdwax3 ‘suai ss91 san[ea
1) paigisiujwipy Ao paaraoay pauocpueqy *aaysnu Ag paujuuejeq enjea) PajnpayIsun (fuadousy (n} peinpayssun puy penpayag)
Aind yassy spung/ejeg fpadoag enjea jeN pajewnsy fuonned uondusseq jessy
g S 4 £ z I
Qo/EL/LL -aje( leg swie|n LO/ge/e0  :Bulpug pouad
66/20/CL :93eq Bunealy () Lpe§ -1 auelq ‘oidewy
{(3) 66/¥0/1 L :(9) pauaAuod Jo (3§) papd T Haqoy ‘o|depy :aWeN aseD
uosIapuy qog (06¥LEG) :@e)sSNI) dd LPEZS-66  JaguinN ased
S95E) hﬁmmdw
yioday pue proday Ljuaadoad 2)e)sq [enpraipuy
| =beg T WIoyqg



LO'9A Wd 9120 LOOZ/ZZ/ED ‘POMLY (s)aousla)al Jassy {
00°0% 99°'66£'2% : sjejoigng
<INGVE 1SIHTING] ]
g99'GeE'E .| FANN [ __%0002°L 8! @iey 1SSu9Ul JuaUnD | Bunsod jsaseyu) W LO/2E/80
<03INYVY3I 1SIHIUNI>
62°E6ET LE€ %0008 | e Gunsod 1sais| MNVE NVLLYHNVIW 3SYHD 3HL wr | lo/gerzo)
<J3INYVYI LSIHILNI>
zaeeE €1 ) %0000°Z ¥ Bunsod jsasaqu MNYE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHD IHL wj LO/LEALD
<Q3INYVI LSANIUINI>
6L'G8E'C ar'y I %00¢ 12 & bupsod jsaue) | MNVE NVLLYHNYIW 3SYHD 3HL W |oosszrel
<03INHVYI 1SIHTINI>
£€°18€'C | |os¥ L __%000ET e Bunsod isessiu) YNVE NYLLYHNYW ISYHD SHL W[ 000/ |
<03INYV3I 1SIHILINI>
ez _ |¥9Y o %000€°Z 1e Bupsod jsassyul HNVE NYLIVHNYIW ISYHO IHL| v 00/LE/O} |
<QINYYI LSTFHILNI=>
6L 2.2 ) | 8F Y ) B %000€'Z Y Bunsod ysausiul MNVE NYLIVHNYIN 3SVHD 3HL | Ul 00/62/60 |
<QaANYVI LSIHILNI>
L4 LOE'T |2o+ %000€'Z 1€ Bunsod jsaisyu) ANVE NYLLYHNYIN 3SVYHD IHL wr | 00/LEs0 |
<Q3aNYYI 1SIHIINI-
60°£9¢E'2 (Rl ~ %000€'Z 1e Bunsod jsaisju| MNVE NYLLIYHNYIW 3SYHD IHL i 00/1L£/20
<TANYYI 1SIHIUINI>
81°95¢€'2 I ¥2°0 i %000€'Z 1& Busod jsalau YNVE NVLLYHNYIN 3SYHD IHL wy 00/0E/90
<SWIV1O d3dNoass
sesuey 'Auno”
¥LIGE'T 9T Zrp- PNoOID 'sexe ] WalojeA py | L B
R ) i 00008 © s{unowy ssoig | ‘ o
<ALY3dOdd TvId-Sa3300dd IvS>
rUIGE'E P2 1682 Ajjeas aseyoind uung ® Uosispuy 'peaWSg {1} 00/2/90
Jdejeq juhoosoy [ % chiobajeq saBpa» wol4 paalasay ;o] pied #oays ayeg
ey Asuop suaWISINGSIq adianay uonsesuel) jo uondussag ! {# 1o} ‘suel ]
2 9 g L4 g z L
V/N :puog ajeiedag L0/ge/en  Buipuz pouad
(wwi eseo sad) 00'000'00£$  :puog JaNue|g 0.9/bZ2-€1  # ql 1akedxe]
UNoDoY 18IBN ABUCW - SG-bbZLb L L-ZLE JunoJdy 1 auelq ‘aidepy
ANVE NYLLYHNYWW ASYHD JHL ‘9WeN jueg T uaqoy ‘aldey ‘aweN ased
(0671 £9) uosiapuy qog oSNy d9 LPEZo-66 dequnp asen

| abeyq

P1093Y spudwIsIngsi(q puy s3dioday yse)

7 W10



Lo'8'A Wd 91°20 LDOZ/ZZ/E0 paldld

(s)aousiayal yossy

00°0% 99°C6E‘TS sjuawasingsiq / sydiasay 13N
000 £10109(] 0} Sluaulied 1$s31
Q00 99°GeE'2 Ie1oqng
99'G6L'E Q00 SJBJSUBI] queq Ssa
00'0% 99°'G6EZ 99'S6E'C STVLOL LNNODOV
an'g 99°G6E°¢ H41 104 Buosyo o) Jojsuel) ‘jadiew ASUDW 35010 QOPPELP . ELEH IUNOIOY O F LOIEEIED
JE[eg JUNoadYy % ¢ <AloBajen Jabpa> Wwod4 panlanay j o] pred # M29Ys) ajeq
1qtely Aauow sjuswWoesIngsi(] sydianay uonaesues) jo uonpduosag 1 {# Jau} "SUBS]
2 9 g ) £ [4 b
V/N :puog 2jesedag LO/eE/e0  Buipu3 polrad
(uwy ssed sad) Q0000004  :puog Idjuelg 0/9/4Z.-ElL  :# aliafedxel
JUNOD2Y 19X N ABUOW - SO-bbZivl/-2LE JUNo2aY 1 euel] ‘sidepy
HANVYH NYLIYHNYN 3SVYHD dHL ‘deN jyueg T uaqoy 'sidenw IaweN 25eBD
(06¥1.£9) Uoslapuy gog ‘aa)snl) da LPEZS-66  aquunN osSed
P1023Y sjudwasangsyq puy s1dasay yseH
Z 8bey

7 WLIO




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/94)

Total Receipts $2.837.92 25% of First $5,000 S 709.48
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 0.00 10% of next $45,000 S 0.00
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 $ 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance § 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS S 709.48

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees $ 0.00
Premium on Trustee's Bond $ 0.00
Necessary Travel $ 0.00
Paraprofessional $ 0.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) S 553.50
Photocopy (@ .25 each) $ 85.75
Supplies/Stationery $ 0.00
Delivery Costs (actual postage) $ 27.20
Distribution Expenses S 0.00
Long Distance Telephone Charges k) 24.40
Parking and Toll $ 0.00
Other Expenses $ 8.00
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 698.85
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal

records of the debtor, x

Notice given debtor on to pick up business

or personal records in hands of Trustee.



Case No. 99-62341 Clerical and Stenographic Exhibit

Robert J. Maple Page 1
Date Service Performed Time e T
12/9/1699 | Telephone conference with Cory Shipley, interested 1.00 0 0 45

purchaser of realty in Kansas; Telephone conferences
with Recorder of Deeds in Cloud County, Kansas;
Telephone conference with Cloud County Appraisal
Office regarding delinquent property taxes

12/16/1599 | Telephone conference with Robert Maple regarding A0 0 0 3
current whereabouts of Gerald Crough

12/17/1999 | Various telephone calls at various times and various 50 0 0 30
dates (including weekends, evenings) attempting to
contact Gerald Crough

1/4/2000 Telephone conference with Gerald Crough regarding .80 8 2 0
satisfaction of contract for sale by Robert Maple and
lack of transfer documents; Discussion with Trustee;
Preparation of proposed Deed from Gerald Crough to
Trustee for Trustee’s review and signature; Letter to
Gerald Crough forwarding Deed and instructions for
Trustee’s review and signature

21472000 TCW Cory Shipley advising of transfer of realty into 10 0 0 2
Estate
2/4/2000 Letter for Trustee’s signature to Gerald Crough .30 0 0 0

forwarding deed into Estate for execution and return
and revision to deed into Estate

20712000 Letter to Crough for Trustee’s signature forwarding 10 1 2 0
deed for re-execution before Notary

3/15/2000 | Telephone conference with Cory Shipley regarding 20 0 {) 10
Kansas real property

3/28/2000 | Telephone conference with Cory Shipley regarding 20 0 0 10
terms of sale and delinquent taxes

4/20/2000 | Telephone conference with the Cloud County, Kansas .20 0 0 5
Recorder of Deeds office; Receipt of Kansas Real
Estate Sales Validation Questionnaire via facsimile

4/28/2000 | Update Form 1 and case status 10 3 0 0

5/10/2000 | Telephone conference with Cory Shipley 20 0 0 10




Case No. 99-62341 Clerical and Stenographic Exhibit

Robert J. Maple Page 2
Date Service Performed Time R L I
3/1172000 | Set up notebook file for administration as asset case 170 1 105 | 41 0

(.20); Preparation of Motion to Sell Kansas realty
property and proposed Order {.6(0); Download matrix
via Pacer and cleanup for use with Motion {.20);
Deposit check to escrow pending receipt of order
authorizing sale (.10); Complete Kansas Real Estate
Sales Validation Questionnaire to accompany Deed
into Bankruptcy Estate (.20); Letter to Cloud County
Kansas Registrar of Deeds forwarding Deed for
recordation (.20); Check request for $8.00 recording
fee to Cloud County (.10); Letter to Victory Faith
forwarding executed Contract and copy of Motion to

Sell (.20}

6/16/2000 | Write check from firm escrow account to Bankruptcy .10 0 0 0
Estate

6/19/2000 | Preparation of Trustee's Deed conveying real A0 0 0 0

property to Victory Faith Assembly of God Church
for Trustee’s review and signature; Letter to Church
for Trustee’s signature forwarding original, executed

Deed
6/22/2000 | Preparation of deposit and post same 20 4 0 0
6/29/2000 | Obtain TIN # and prepare Form W-9 to Bank 10 1 ¢ 0
7/12/2000 | Receipt and review of letter from purchaser regarding 20 4 1 0

title company requirements; Discussion with Trustee
regarding same

7/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
8/11/2000 | Telephone conference with Clerk regarding bar date 10 0 0 5
8/16/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
9/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
10/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
10/15/2000 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, confirm balance 10 5 0 0
11/14;2000 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0




Case No. 99-62341 Clerical and Stenographic Exhibit

Robert J. Maple Page 3
Date Service Performed Time S I
12/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 ¢ 0
1/09/2001 | Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
2/972001 Reconcile bank statement 10 0 0 0
2/21/2001 Review claims via Pacer; Request claim data for .60 0 0 0

import from Chase

3/22/2001 Post claimant account numbers, address corrections, 30 0 0 0
correction notations and other information

3/23/2001 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution 200 | 212 34 0
and attached schedules, including review of claims
and confirming same; preparation of clerical and
stenographic exhibit; tally expenses; post final interest
to money market account and transfer to deposit
account; update property record and cash receipts and
disbursements and confirm balance; calculation of
Trustee's compensation and post same; preparation of
Order approving propesed distribution; letter for
Trustee's signature to United States Trusteg

Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final 2.00 0 0 0
distribution; transmittal letter to payees; monitoring
file for all checks to clear; possible calculation of
redistribution and motion to redistribute and possible
preparation of motion to deposit unclaimed funds in
regisiry of the court; preparation of final report and
report of distribution; preparation of itemization of
distributions; return claim file(s) to Clerk; letter for
Trustee's signature to United States Trustee; monitor
file for payment of fee and archive file after closing.

Total Hours @ $45 = § 553.50 12.3 3431 80| 122




4.

11 U.§.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U,.8.C Sec. 503(b) (1] (R)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other {itemize)

G HE>-Qw

11 U.5.C. Sec. 503({k) (2)
Post~Petition taxes and

related penalties

11 U.5.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)

Compengation and
Reimbursement

A, Compensation of Trusgtee
B. Expenses of Trustee

Court Special Charges
{Excess HNotices]

U.5. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Toktals:

SCHEDULE ¢

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATICH

(1) (2) {32) (4]
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
5 0.00 5 0.00 0.00 5 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 ¢.00 ¢.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.040
0.00 0.900 0.00 Q.00
0.00 0.00 0.00C Q.00
709.48 709 .48 0.00 709.48
69g.85 698,85 0.00 £98.85
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.040 .00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$ 1.,404.33 4§ 1,408.33 ¢.00 5 1,408.33




SCHEDULE C-2
Detail of Real Property, Asset #1

Receipts and Expenses

(Order #15 EOD 6/12/00 attached)

(Gross sales price
Property Taxes, Cloud County, Kansas

Net to Estate



% r«’“ e ié*g

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  Zgp 4387 jhr o
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ar. Wi fff?f
TYLER DIVISION Sy < Py b,
Cf} &‘4 Ay . 45
IN RE: § & Ny ffr?g,prc
§ CASENO, 9962341 'O
ROBERT J. MAPLE g e,
AND § 4
DIANE L. MAPLE §
§ " CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

¥
ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSET OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE

(Real Property - 707 E. 6", Concordia, Kansas)

Trustee's Motion for Authorization to Sell Asset of Bankruptcy Estate having been
presented to the Court, and the Court finding that notice having been properly given and that no
objection having been timely made, and it further appearing that the Motton should be granted;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that Trustee, Bob Anderson, is
authorized to sell all of the Estate’s interest in Lots 19, 20 and West 12 fi. of Lot 21, Rigby's
Subdivision of Block 2, East Concordia, an Addition to the City of Concordia, in Cloud County,
Kaﬁsas, having the street address of 707 E. 6%, Concordia, Kansas, for a cash sum of $2,800 to
be paid at closing, with any liens that may exist to attach to the sales proceeds.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECREED that the sale shall be made free and
clear of the liens of the taxing authorities, except for ad valorem taxes by any tawb'__.f uthority for
the current year, which liens shall attach to the sales proceeds.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECREED that Trustee is authorized to have

deducted from the proceeds the delinquent ad valorem taxes prepaid by the Purchaser and the

ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUPTCY ESTATE (707 E. 6th, Concotdia, Kansas) - Page 1
FADocuments\ TCLIENTS\B507\P Sell Realty wpd\ci

EOD il i21qp S



Estate’s prorated portion of 2000 taxes. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND DECREED that the
ad valorem tax liens for the 2000 tax year are hereby expressly retained until the payment by the
purchaser of the 2000 ad valorem taxes and any penalties or interest which may ultimately accrue

to those 2000 taxes, in the ordinary course of business.

SIGNED this the E day of

BILL PARKER
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Prepared and Submitted By: v j 4 bz @ma/@

Bob Anderson

Smead, Anderson, Wilcox & Dunn
011 NW Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, Texas 75604
Telephone 903.295.2830
Facsimile 903.295.2808

ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF ASSETS OF BANKRUFTCY ESTATE (707 E. 6th, Concordia, Kansas) - Page 2
F:\Documenes\ TCLIENTS\BS07\P Sell Realty. wpd'ici



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

NONE

SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

NONE

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 51,170.27

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 0.00




Printed: 03/22/01 02:20 PM

Claims Register

Page: 1

Case: 99-62341 Maple, Robert J.
Claims Bar Date:  11/13/00
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Typef Claim Ref. Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number (Category, Priority) Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 Greenwood Trust Company Unsecured 6011008692000 $6,514.51 $0.00 $5,514.51
Discover Financial Services 08/30/00 141 $5.514 .51
P.0O. Box 8003
Hilliard, OH 43026
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
2 Mghtgomery Ward Unsecured  CP3H087712074 $184.72 $0.00 $184.72
GE Capital 09/05/00 12 $184.72
PO Box 103104
Roswell, GA 30076
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, B10)
3 Home Shopping Network  Unsscured  CW3JB1600304 $796.36 $0.00 $796.36
GE Capital 09/05/00 892 $796.36
PO Box 103104
Roswell, GA 30076
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
4 Associates National Bank Uhsecured . TEXACO 77 905 $594.69 $0.00 h $594,59
PO Box 790001 09/05/00 33132 $504.69
Houston, TX 77279
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
5 Ame_r.i-can Exp'l-'ess Centurion Optima  Unsecured ?;?3?359126230 $8,938.};4 ' _$0_00 $8,038.74
Card 09/05/00 08 $8,938.74
¢fo Becket and Lee
P.0. Box 3001
Malvern, FA 19355-0701
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810}
6 Bank of America ' Unsecured 5312400273801 $2,255.72 $0.00 $2,255.72
PO Box 2278 09#05/00 128 $2,255.72
Norfolk, VA 23501-2278
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, §10)
7 Chase Manhattan Bank Unsecured 5260210019345 $3.464.11 $0.00 $3,464.11
100 Duffy Ave 4H1 09/15/00 32 $3,464 11

Hicksville, NY 11801
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 810)

(*} Denotes objection to Amount Filed




) Pririted: 03/22/01 02:20 PM

Page: 2

Claims Register
Case: 99-62341 Maple, Robert J.
Claims Bar Date:  11/13/00
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Reff Amount Filed! Paid Claim
Number (Category, Priority} Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
[ Chase Manhattan Bank Unsecured 5369900819028 $6,836.91 50.00 §6,836.91
100 Duffy Ave 4H1 09/15/00 134 $6,836.91
Amount docketed incorrectly by Clerk as "$6,386.91."
Hicksville, NY 11801
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
9 Monogram Credit Card Bank Unsecured 5240453585 $74768 $0.00 $747.68
JC Penney 09/18/00 $747.68
P O Box 533
Dallas, TX 75221
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
10 Chrysler Credit Corparation Unsecured $16,940.69 $0.00 $0.00
P. Q. Box 201147 10/04/00 $0.00
Claim withdrawn on 11/1/00.
Arlington, TX 76006
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
11 American Ekpress Travel Related Unsecurad 3727918098410 $243.70 $0.00 ) $243.70
Service 10/30/00 04 $243.70
Becket & Lea
PO Box 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610}
12 MBNA America ‘Unsecured 4313 0108 2900 $4,652.44 $0.00 $4,652.44
PO Box 15168 MS 1421 11/07/00 7759 $4 852 .44
Wilmingten, DE 19850
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
TTEE-E  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8507 $698.85 $0.00 $598.85
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 03/22/01 $693.85
Langview, TX 75804
{EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)
TTEE-F  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8507 $700.48 $0.00 $709 48
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 03/23/01 $700.48
Lengview, TX 75604
{FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)
Case Total: $0.00 $35,637.91

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: §

§ CASE NO. 99-62341
ROBERT J. MAPLE $
AND §
DIANE L. MAPLE §

§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Coutt before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

I. BALANCE ON HAND $ 2,395.66
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES S 1,408.33
TO BE PAID *
3. SECURED CLAIMS TQ BE PAID 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 087.33
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID 0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 2,395.66

{SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7}

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date:

Bob Anderson, Trustee



Printed: 03/22/01 02:20 PM

Claims Distribution Register

Case: 99-62341 Maple, Robert J.

Page: 1

Claim #

Date Pri

Claimant /
Proof / {Category) / Mema

Amount
Filed

Amount
Allowed

Paid
to Date

Claim Proposed
Balance Payment

Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

TTEE-E 03/22/01 200 Bob Anderson

911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Langview, TX 75604
(EXP.-TRUSTEE ({CH7))

CTTEE-F  03/23/01 200 Bob Anderson

911 Wesl Loop 281, Suite 412
Langview, TX 75604
(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7))

698.85

698.85

0.00

0.00

658.85 698.85

Total for Priority 200:  100% Paid

$1,408.32

$1,408.33

$0.00

$1.408.33 $1,408.32

Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

$1,408.33

$1,408.33

$0.00

$1,408.33 $1,408.33

Unsecured Claims:

1

0B/3VO0 610 Greenwaod Trust Company

Discover Financial Services

P.0. Box 8003

Hilliard, OH 43026

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

09/05/00 610 Montgomery Ward

GE Capital

PG Box 103104

Roswell, GA 30078

{(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

09/0%00 610 Home Shopping Network

GE Capital

PQ Box 103104

Roswell, GA 30076

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

" 69f05f00 810 Associates National Bank

PO Box 790001
Houston, TX 77279
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

09/05/00 610 American Express Centurion Optima

Card

c/o Becket and Lee

P.0. Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

09/05/00 610 Bank of America

PQ Box 2278
MNarfolk, VA 23501-2273
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

{"} Denotes objection to Amount Filed

5,514.51

8.938.74

225572

5,614.51

8,938.74

2,256.72

0.00

0.00

0.00

5,514.51 159.06

594.69 17.15

893874 257,84

2,255.72 © 65.06



Printed; 03/22/01 02:20 PM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2

Case: 99-62341 Maple, Robert J.

R — T =

Claimant / Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Pri  Proof/ (Category) / Memo Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment

7 09500 810 Chase Manhattan Bank 3.464.11 1464.11 0.00 3464.11 99.92
100 Dufty Ave 4H1
Hicksville, NY 11801
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

8§ 091500 610 ChaseManhattan Bank 68361 683691 000 683691 197.21

100 Duffy Ave 4H1
Hicksville, NY 11801
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

0918/00¢ 610 Monogram Credit Card Bank 747 .68 74768 0.00 147 68 21.56
JC Penney
P O Box 533
Dallas, TX 75221
{UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

" 16,940,69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 10/04/00 610 Chrysler Credit Corporation
P. 0, Box 201147
Arlington, TX 76006
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)
Claim withdrawn on 1141700,

24370 7.03

11 10/30/00 610 American Express Travel Related 24370 243.70 0.00
Service

Becket & Les

FO Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19385-0701

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

12 11/07/00 610 MBNA America 465244 465244 0.0 4,652.44 134.20
PO Box 15168 MS 1421
Wilmington, DE 15850
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS}

Totai for Priority 610:  2.88444% Paid $51,170.27  $34,229.58 $0.00  $34,229.58 $987.23

Total for Unsecured Claims: $51,170.27  §34,220.58 $0.00  $34,220.58 $987.33

Total for Case : $52578.60  §35637.91 §0.00  $35627.91 $2.395.66



Printed; 03/22/01 02:20 PM

Claims Proposed Distribution
Case: 99-62341 Maple, Robert J.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Page: 1

Case Balance: §2 395.66 Total Proposed Payment:  $2,395.66 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Hame Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Andersan Admin Ch. 7 698.85 698.85 Q.00 658.85 598.85 1,696.81
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch, 7 709.48 709.48 0.00 709.48 709.48 987.33
FEES-TRUSTEE {CHT)
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMIN CH. 7 1,408.33 1,408.33 0.00 1,408.33 1,408.33 2,684.14
1 Greenwaod Trust Company Unsecured 5514.51 5,514.91 0.0¢ 5,514.51 158.06 §28.27
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
2  Montgomery Ward Unsecured 184.72 184.72 0.0¢ 164.72 5.33 §22.94
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
3  Home Shopping Metwark Unsecured 796.36 796.36 0.0¢ 796.36 2297 799.97
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
4  Associates National Bank Unsecured 594 89 594 69 0.00 594.69 17.15 782.82
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
5  American Express Centurion Unsecured 8,938.74 B,938.74 0.00 2.038.74 267.84 52498
Cptima Card
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
6 Bank of America Unsecured 2,255.72 2,255.72 0.00 225572 65.06 459.92
LUNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
7  Chase Manhattan Bank Unsecured 3,464.11 3,464 .11 0.00 3,464, 11 99.92 360.00
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
8  Chase Manhattan Bank Unsecured £,836.91 £,836.91 0.00 6,836.91 197.21 162.79
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
Claim Memo:  Amount docketed incarrectly by Clerk as "36,386.91."
9  Manogram Credit Card Bank Ungecured 747.68 747 68 0.00 747 68 21.56 141.23
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
11 American Express Travel Unsecured 243,70 24370 0.00 243.70 7.03 134.20
Related Service
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
12 MBNA America Unsecured 4 652.44 4,652 .44 .00 4,652.44 134.20 0.00
UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 34,229,568 34,229.58 0.00 34,229.58 937.33 501712

(*) Denates abjection to Amount Filed



Page: 2

Printed: 03/22/01 02:20 PM
Claims Proposed Distribution

Case: 99-62341 Maple, Robert J.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case Balance: $2 39566 Total Proposed Payment:  $2 395.66 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Froposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
$35,637.91 $35,627.91 $0.00 $35,637.91 $2,395.66 $0.00

Total for Case 99-62341 ;

CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $1,408.33 $1,408.33 §0.00 $1.408.33 100.000000%
$34,229.58 534,229 58 $0.00 $987.33 2.884435%

Total Unsecured Claims :

{*} Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: ROBERT & DIANE { BANKRUPTCY - CASE: 99-62341
MAPLE /
{ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Reporl and Account. report of Proposed Final Distnbution
and Applications for Compensation have been [iled. These documents are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankrupicy Clerk. 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the
trusiee’s office whose name and address is as [ollows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 NW. LOOP 281 SUITE 412 LONGVIEW_TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 700 48 698 85

Trustes

BOB ANDERSON 0,00 0.00

Attomney for Trustee

U S Bankrupicy Courl {00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$2837.92 $ 442 26 § 239566

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court. Hens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 51170.27

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed. the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without hearing, If objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



